•	 T410-115DU	 12kW Ducted System
•	 T410-140DU	 15kW Ducted System
S ERV I C E  M A N U A L
T-series Ducted Air Conditioner
Contents
1.	 Important notice............................................................... .3
2.	 Technical specifications...................................................4

technical modification or improvement without any prior notice. The accurate
specifications are presented on the nameplate label.
How to order spare parts
To have your order filled promptly and correctly, please furnish the following
information:
1.	 Model number with indoor or outdoor
2.	 Number in the explosion view
3.	 Part name
4.	 The quantity you require
Service Manual • T-series Ducted Air Conditioner
Page 3
Technical specifications
T410-115DU T410-140DU
Fixed speed Fixed speed
Standard Pa 50 50
Range Pa 50~180 50~180
Btu/h;W 36000; 11500 48000; 14000
Btu/h;W 38000; 12000 50000; 15000
Btu/h.w; W/W 8.78; 2.76 9.89; 2.9
Btu/h.w; W/W 10.9; 3.46 11.8; 3.45
High dB(A) 53 53
Med. dB(A) 52 50
Low dB(A) 51 47
dB(A) 65 68
220-240V~/50Hz/1P 220-240V~/50Hz/1P
V 198~254 198~254
Cooling A 18.0 20.9
Heating A 17.4 18.9
Cooling W 4150 4820
Heating W 4000 4350
W 5865 6850
A 25.5 29.8
R410A/3400g R410A/4000g
mm 855×220 855×220
mm 1096×310 1096×310
L/S 695/630/630 750/667/667
m3/h 2500/2270/2270 2700/2400/2400
Centrifugal Centrifugal
Propeller Propeller
Flare Flare
Liquid Inches 1/2" 1/2"
Gas Inches 3/4" 3/4"
m 10 10
m 25 25
m 5 5
g/m 110 110
mm O.D 16 O.D 16
Indoor mm 1200×380×590 1200×380×590
Outdoor mm 950x1255x410 1000×1510×400
Indoor kg 55 58
Outdoor kg 112 132
Indoor mm 1410×445×695 1410×445×695
Outdoor mm 1030x1380x440 1135×1645×440
Indoor kg 60 63
Outdoor kg 122 145
Note: specifications are based on the following conditions:
Cooling: Indoor temperature 27°C DB/19°C WB, and outdoor temperature  35°C DB/24°C WB
Heating: Indoor temperature 20°C DB/15°C WB, and outdoor temperature 7°C DB/6°C WB
Equivalent piping length: 5m, Level difference: 0m, Voltage: 220V
Sound Level: Indoor unit sound pressure level, measured at a point 1.5m downward from the unit centre
                     Outdoor unit sound pressure level,measured at a point 1.0m in front of the unit
Due to ongoing product development, specifications are subject to change without prior notice
Microcomputer controlled reverse system
Size and weight
Net dimensions
(W x H x D)
Net weight
Packing dimension
(W x H x D)
Gross weight
Connecting pipe